VANDENBERG VILLAGE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT RESOLUTION NO. 90-36

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE VANDENBERG VILLAGE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT REQUESTING THAT THE QUESTION OF WHETHER THE DISTRICT SHALL ADOPT STREET POWERS BE PLACED ON THE NOVEMBER 6, 1990, SANTA BARBARA COUNTY CONSOLIDATED BALLOT

WHEREAS, the results of the 1989 Vandenberg Village Association survey indicate that the citizens supported the idea of sweeping the street in the Vandenberg Village area, thus it has been determined to be in the public interest to proceed therewith,

AND the preliminary investigation of costs indicated that this service could be provided for between \$1 and \$2 per month, per household, thus it was determined to be economically sound to proceed with such services,

AND there are presently three contractors available to bid on performing such sweeping, and therefore it has been determined to be feasible to obtain such services on a contract basis.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Vandenberg Village Community Services
District pursuant to powers granted to it under the State of
California Government Code Section 61000 et seq. ("The Community
Services District Laws"), and the California Elections Code
Sections 3750 and 5200 et seq., resolves as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of this District has determined that it is feasible, economically sound and in the public interest for the District to exercise those powers designated in subparagraph (j) of section 61600 of the Government Code, which powers were not designated in the Petition for Formation of the District;

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, that this designation be submitted to the voters of the District at the next general Consolidated Election to be held in Santa Barbara County, that the Board of Supervisors of Santa Barbara County, California, be requested to place this measure on the Consolidated Ballot for the Consolidated Election to be held November 6, 1990, and request the Santa Barbara County Clerk to conduct the election on such measure in the same manner as all other elections consolidated into such November 6, 1990 election.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that such measure to be placed before such voters at such election shall be as follows:

Should the Vandenberg Village Community Services District adopt the following additional purpose?

The opening, widening, extending, straightening, surfacing and maintaining, in whole or in part, of any street in the district, subject to the consent of the governing body of the county or city in which the improvement is to be made.

If a majority of the voters voting upon this proposition vote in favor of the adoption of this additional purpose, the District shall then enact the appropriate street sweeping ordinance. PASSED AND ADOPTED this <u>19th</u> day of July, 1990, by the following votes:

AYES: Directors Fisher, Grantz, Manton,

Sutherland and White

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

President of the Board of Directors of Vandenberg Village Community

Services District

Attest:

Secretary of the Board of Directors of Vandenberg Village Community Services District

(SEAL)